

E-FILE**ORDER BELOW EXH.1**

Plaintiff and its advocate found absent despite calling repeatedly till 03:30 pm. Perused the record. It appears that, the Defendant has filed Counter Claim alongwith his Written Statement on 27/09/2023. However, since that date the Plaintiff has not filed his Written Statement to the Counter Claim of Defendant. There is no single application on record so far by Plaintiff praying adjournment for filing of Written Statement. Upon perusal of record it appears that, after filing of Written Statement and Counter Claim by Defendant on 27/09/2023, the ld. Advocate for Plaintiff was present in Court on all the successive dates, i.e. 29/09/2023, 27/10/2023 and 11/12/2023. Therefore, there is reason to believe that the Plaintiff had sufficient chances of getting knowledge about said Counter Claim. The statutory period of ninety days for filing of Written Statement has already been elapsed from 27/9/2023. Still there is no Written Statement of Plaintiff on Record. Therefore, it will be just and proper in the eyes of law, to proceed without Written Statement of Plaintiff to the Counter Claim of Defendant. Accordingly, the case should proceed without Written Statement of Plaintiff to the Counter Claim of Defendant.

Place - Sangli**Dt. 01/01/2024**

Shastri
01/01/2024
Onkar S. Shastri
11th Jt. Civil Judge Jr. Division, Sangli.